DESIGN
®
Interactive catalog ■ CAD ■ e-commerce
Phone: 800-243-6125 ■ FAX: 203-758-8271
E-Mail: sales@pic-design.com 13-1
DESIGN
RECISION

MILITARY CROSS REFERENCES
NOTES:
1. Brief description of the UNIFIED NUMBERING SYSTEM
The unified numbering system (UNS) provides a means of correlating many nationally used numbering systems
currently administered by societies, trade associations, and individual users and producers of metal and alloys,
thereby avoiding confusion caused by use of more than one identification number for the same material – and by the
opposite situation of having the same number assigned to two or more entirely different materials
2. Refer to 12-4 for gear material specifications by product series.
**Clear passivate finish to military or federal specifications. Available upon request.
ELECTROMATE
Toll Free Phone  (877) SERVO98
Toll Free Fax  (877) SERV099
Sold & Serviced By:
DESIGN
®
Interactive catalog ■ CAD ■ e-commerce
Phone: 800-243-6125 ■ FAX: 203-758-8271
E-Mail: sales@pic-design.com 13-11
TECHNICAL SECTION
SECTION 7. Equivalent
Diametral Circular Pitch Circular Pitch Module
Pitch (inches) (millimeters) (millimeters)
20* 0.1571 3.990 1.2700
24* 0.1309 3.325 1.0583
25.4000 0.1237 3.142 1.0*
31.4159 0.1000* 2.540 0.8085
31.7500 0.0989 2.513 0.8*
32* 0.0982 2.494 0.7938
36.2857 0.0866 2.199 0.7*
42.3333 0.0742 1.885 0.6*
48* 0.0654 1.662 0.5292
50.8000 0.0618 1.571 0.5*
63.5000 0.0495 1.257 0.4*
64* 0.0491 1.247 0.3969
72* 0.0436 1.108 0.3528
80* 0.0393 0.997 0.3175
84.6667 0.0371 0.942 0.3*
96* 0.0327 0.831 0.2646
101.6000 0.0309 0.785 0.25*
120* 0.0262 0.665 0.2117
127.0000 0.0247 0.628 0.2*
200* 0.0157 0.399 0.1270
*Standard pitches and modules offered by PIC Design.
TABLE 7.1
TABLE OF EQUIVALENT DIAMETER MODULE AND
CIRCULAR PITCHES
NOTE:
To determine theoretical center distance of gears, add the total number of teeth in both gears, then determine the pitch
diameter and divide by two.
EXAMPLE:
Using a 99 and 18 tooth gears, using 24 D.P. gears = 99 + `8 = 117
P.D. = teeth/pitch = 117/24 = 4.875"
Theoretical Center Distance is 4.875 / 2 = 2.4378.
To allow for any variations add 0.001"
Set up P.D. = theoretical plus 0.001" = 2.4388"
DP = 25.4
Module
Module  = 25.4